
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 10th May, 2006 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Members' Services,  
Tel: 01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 10TH MAY, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor P.G. Turpin (Chairman) 

 
 
 Councillors H. Bramer, M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

G.W. Davis, J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, T.W. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, 
D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2006.  
   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   7 - 10  
   
 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 

Services in respect of the appeals received or determined for the southern 
area of Herefordshire. 

 

   
REPORTS BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
5. DCSW2005/2516/F - MOUNT PLEASANT, KINGSTHORNE, HEREFORD, 

HR2 8BA.   
11 - 18  

   
 Erection of replacement garage and dwelling.  
   
6. DCSE2006/0884/O - LAND ADJ. 2 THE MOORS, HILDERSLEY, ROSS-

ON-WYE, HR9 7NQ.   
19 - 24  

   
 Site for erection of one dwelling and one bungalow 

 
 

 

   



 

7. DCSE2006/0582/F - LAND IN THE GARDEN OF THE ORCHARD, 
BRIDSTOW, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6AJ.   

25 - 28  

   
 Proposed dwelling.  
   
8. DCSW2006/0847/F - THE CLOSERIE, WORMELOW, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR2 8EL.   
29 - 34  

   
 Two storey extension with basement below and alterations including two 

dormer windows to existing first floor. 
 

   
9. DCSW2005/3136/F - LAND ADJACENT TO HEREFORD WALDORF 

SCHOOL, MUCH DEWCHURCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8DL.   
35 - 38  

   
 Change of use from agricultural use to overspill car parking in part of field 

on temporary basis. 
 

   
10. DCSW2006/0905/O - LAND ADJOINING YEW TREE FARM, POPLAR 

ROAD, CLEHONGER, HEREFORD,  HR2 9SW   
39 - 44  

   
 Outline application for residential development (5 units) and construction of 

new vehicular access. 
 

   
11. DCSE2006/0661/F -  ABBOTTS CLOSE, LOWER GREYTREE, ROSS-

ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7HW.   
45 - 52  

   
 Erection of five dwellings, associated garages and drainage.  
   
12. DCSE2006/0919/F - BRAMBER, LLANGROVE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6EU   
53 - 56  

   
 Single storey extension and loft conversion with dormer windows.  
   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up 
[...]
Davis, G.W. Davis, 
J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and 
J.B. Williams 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards (ex-officio) and T.W. Hunt (ex-officio)
  
  
131. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
  
 Councillor P.G. Turpin was elected as the Chairman of the Southern Area Planning 

Sub-Committee for the duration of the current cycle.
  
132. RESIGNATION OF CHAIRMAN  
  
 It was noted that Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, the Chairman, had resigned from the 

Council due to ill health.  

Councillor P.G. Turpin, the Members, and the Officers of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee paid tribute to the former Chairman, Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, 
and sent their best wishes to her, and her family.

  
133. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor M.R. Cunningham. 

  
134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 The following declarations of interest were made:- 

Councillors Item Interest 

H. Bramer and G. 
Lucas 

Item 7 – (DCSE2006/0686/F – 
Halcyon Daze, 4 George Place, 
Gloucester Road, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire, HR9 5BS) 

Change of use from A1 to A3. 

Both Members 
declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

  
135. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th March, 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2006 

  
136. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS  
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 

  
137. DCSE2006/0686/F - HALCYON DAZE, 4 GEORGE PLACE, GLOUCESTER 

ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5BS. (AGENDA ITEM 7)  
  

Change of use from A1 to A3. 

Councillor Mrs. A.E. Gray, one of the Local Ward members, felt that there were 
already too many food outlets in the vicinity. She felt that a further food outlet would 
not be sustainable. 

[...]
untry Planning Act 1990. 

3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper 
control over these aspects of the development. 

4. A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

5. A09 (Amended plans) 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the amended plans. 

6. Prior to the commencement of development, details of the disposal of 
surface water and foul sewerage shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority and the works shall only be 
carried out in accordance with those details. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with a satisfactory 
means of drainage as well as to reduce the risk of creating or 
exacerbating a flooding problem and to minimise the risk of pollution. 

7. H05 (Access gates) 

 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

8. H12 (Parking and turning – single house) 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow 
of traffic using the adjoining highway. 

Informatives: 

1. HN01 (Mud on highway) 

2. HN05 (Works within the highway) 

3. HN10 (No drainage to discharge to highway) 

3



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2006 

4. HN22 (Works adjoining highway)  

5. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 

  
139. DCSW2006/0537/F - LITTLE LLANAFON FARM, DORSTONE, HEREFORD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR3 6AT. (AGENDA ITEM 9)  
  

Replacement of existing corrugated sheet barn with a new building to provide 
garage, domestic workshop, mower store, wc’s and storage. 

The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of a further letter from the 
applicant in response to the comments from the Parish Council. 

In accordance with the criteria for Public Speaking, Mr. Gibbins, the applicant, spoke 
in support of the application. 

Councillor N.J. Davies, the Local Wa
[...]
ng for the new dwelling and ridge height for the garage, the application can now 
be supported with the proviso as previously recommended to Sub-Committee that the 
curtilage is reduced in area, i.e. removing the parcel of land to the north-west from the 
residential curtilage for the new property. 

 
 
 
 

14



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10TH MAY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That subject to the receipt of revised plans relating to a reduction in the curtilage of 
the new dwelling, the officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
authorised to issue planning permission subject to the following conditions and any 
additional conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 

 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 
satisfactory form of development. 

 

3. B01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 

4. Details of materials and finishes to all doors, including garage doors, windows 
and external boarding shall all be the subject of the prior written approval of the 
local planning authority before any development commences on site. 

 

 Reason:  To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development 
 

5. E16 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 

 Reason: In order to define the terms to which the application relates. 
 

6. The existing dwelling shall be demolished prior to the date of first occupation of 
the replacement dwelling.  All materials shall be removed from the site to the 
satisfaction of the local planning authority, save those being used in the 
construction of the dwelling, garage or driveway. 

 

 Reason:  In order to define the terms to which the application relates. 
 

7. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)) 
 

 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 

8. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 
 

 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 

9. H10 (Parking - single house) 
 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 
using the adjoining highway. 

 

Informative(s): 
 

1. The details for the future conservatory do not form part of the application.  This 
structure would require planning permission. 

 

2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

15



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10TH MAY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

 
 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10
TH

 MAY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. A. Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSW2005/2516/F  SCALE : 1:1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Mount Pleasant, Kingsthorne, Hereford, Herefordshire, HR2 8BA 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to pro
[...]
the adjoining highway. 
 
7. W01 (Foul/surface water drainage) 
 
 Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 
 
8. W02 (No surface water to connect to public system) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 

protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the 
environment. 

 
9. W03 (No drainage run-off to public system) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system and 

pollution of the environment. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

27



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10
TH

 MAY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. D. Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2006/0582/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Land in the garden of The Orchard, Bridstow, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 6AJ 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

War Meml

The
[...]
 be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 
 
 Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control over 

these aspects of the development. 
 
4. A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
5. W01 (Foul/surface water drainage) 
 
 Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 
 
6. W02 (No surface water to connect to public system) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 

protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the 
environment. 

 
7. W03 (No drainage run-off to public system) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system and 

pollution of the environment. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

42



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10
TH

 MAY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. A. Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning
[...]
ently 

constructed Abbotts Close, which exits onto Lower Greytree.  The road has been 
constructed in accordance with the Council’s design guide for minor roads.  The Traffic 
Manager does not consider visibility at the junction of Abbotts Close with Lower 
Greytree to be sub-standard and has no objection to this application.  

 
6.4  The requirements of the agreement recommended by the Parish Council involves land 

outside the application site and outside the ownership of the applicant.  However, given 
that the Traffic Manager considers the visibility of the junction of Abbotts close with 
Lower Greytree to be adequate to serve the development there can be no justification 
for the applicant to enter into an agreement requiring road improvements. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. B01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
3. A09 (Amended plans) 
 
 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 

amended plans. 
 
4. W01 (Foul/surface water drainage) 
 
 Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 
 
5. W02 (No surface water to connect to public system) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 

protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the 
environment. 

 

48



   
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10TH MAY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

6. W03 (No drainage run-off to public system) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system and 

pollution of the environment. 
 
7. F48 (Details of slab levels) 
 
 Reason: In order to define the permission and
[...]
oodwood House would be 
ensured by the roof windows being glazed with obscure glass (as stated on the 
submitted drawings).  There is a row of tall trees, including conifers along the boundary 
between the two properties which provides good if not complete screening. The south-
west (rear) elevation would not be made bulkier by the proposals other than the 
bathroom and en-suite dormers.  These would be about 8m or 9m from the boundary 
with Goodwood House; the latter is a further 30m to the south-west of the boundary.  In 
these circumstances I do not consider that the dormers would appear overbearing 
viewed either from Goodwood House or its garden. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That subject to acceptable revised drawings with regard to the size and number of 
dormers the officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to 
issue planning permission subject to the following conditions and any additional 
conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 

1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. A09 (Amended plans) 
 

 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
amended plans. 

 

3. E19 (Obscure glazing to windows) 
 

 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 

4. E18 (No new windows in specified elevation) 
 

 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 

5. No development shall take place until details of materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the dormers have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 

 Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 

Informative(s): 
 

1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
Decision: .....................................................

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 10th May, 2006 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor P.G. Turpin (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

G.W. Davis, T.W. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and 
J.B. Williams 

 

  
  
  
142. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors H. Bramer, JW Edwards, Mrs AE Grey 

and Mrs JA Hyde. 
 

  
143. DCSW2006/1298/F LAND ADJACENT TO PETERSTOW COMPRESSOR 

STATION, TRADDOW OFF THE A4137 HENTLAND   
  
 New natural gas pressure reduction installation and associated works  

 
The Southern Team Leader said that the application would be submitted to the Sub-
Committee in July and suggested that because of its significant visual impact, a site 
inspection should be held in advance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That prior to consideration of the application, a site inspection be held on the 
following grounds.  
 

(a) the character or appearance of the development itself is a fundamental 
planning consideration; 

(b) a judgement is required on visual impact; and 

(c) the setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or to 
the conditions being considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2006 

 
144. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made:- 

 

Councillors Item Interest 

G. Lucas Item 7 – (DCSE2006/0582/F – Land 
in the garden of The Orchard, 
Bridstow) 

 

 

declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

DC Taylor Item 10 – (DCSW2006/0905/O – 
Land adjoining Yew Tree Farm 
Poplar Road Clehonger) 

 

 

declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

 
  
145. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  
146. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 

  
147. DCSW2005/2516/F - MOUNT PLEASANT, KINGSTHORNE, HEREFORD, HR2 

8BA.   
  
 Erection of replacement garage and dwelling. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer reported that satisfactory revised plans had been 
received from the applicants regarding a reduction in the curtilage of the new 
dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised 
to issue planning permission subject to the following conditions and any 
additional conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 

 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 
satisfactory form of development. 

 

3. B01 (Samples of external materials) 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2006 

 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 

4. Details of materials and finishes to all doors, including garage doors, 
windows and external boarding shall all be the subject of the prior written 
approval of the local planning authority before any development 
commences on site. 

 Reason:  to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development 
 

5. E16 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 

 Reason: In order to define the terms to which the application relates. 
 

6. The existing dwelling shall be demolished prior to the date of first 
occupation of the replacement dwelling.  All materials shall be removed 
from the site to the satisfaction of the local planning authority, save those 
being used in the construction of the dwelling, garage or driveway. 

 

 Reason:  In order to define the terms to which the application relates. 
 

7. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)) 
 

 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 

8. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 
 

 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 

9. H10 (Parking - single house) 
 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway. 

 

Informative(s): 
 

1. The details for the future conservatory do not form part of the application.  
This structure would require planning permission. 

 

2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
  
148. DCSE2006/0884/O - LAND ADJ. 2 THE MOORS, HILDERSLEY, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HR9 7NQ.   
  
 Site for erection of one dwelling and one bungalow 

 
The Principal Planning Officer said that the Environment Agency had recommended 
refusal because a flood risk assessment study had not been undertaken by the 
applicant.  He understood that one had recently been submitted to the Environment 
agency but he had not been able to obtain its views on the study and therefore 
recommended that the application should be refused.  He said that Ross Rural 
Parish Council had no objection to the application subject to the inclusion of a 
vehicular turning circle. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr. Hunter a neighbouring 
resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that it does not comply with 
planning policies LP C44 and UDP DR7 and the advice from the Environment 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2006 

 
planning policies LP C44 and UDP DR7 and the advice from the Environment 
Agency. 

  
149. DCSE2006/0582/F - LAND IN THE GARDEN OF THE ORCHARD, BRIDSTOW, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6AJ.   
  
 Proposed dwelling. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. B01 (Samples of external materials) 

 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

 

3. H01 (Single access - not footway) 

 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

 

4. H05 (Access gates) 

 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

 

5. H06 (Vehicular access construction) 

 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

 

6. H12 (Parking and turning - single house) 

 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway. 

 

7. W01 (Foul/surface water drainage) 

 

 Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 

 

8. W02 (No surface water to connect to public system) 

 

 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage 
system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents and 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2006 

 
system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents and 
ensure no detriment to the environment. 

 

9. W03 (No drainage run-off to public system) 

 

 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system 
and pollution of the environment. 

 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
150. DCSW2006/0847/F - THE CLOSERIE, WORMELOW, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 

8EL.   
  
 Two storey extension with basement below and alterations including two dormer 

windows to existing first floor. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that satisfactory revised plans had been received 
from the applicants about the western end of the new garage roof and dormer 
window in the new extension. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised 
to issue planning permission subject to the following conditions and any 
additional conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3. B01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
4. E19 (Obscure glazing to windows) 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
 

  



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2006 

 
151. DCSW2005/3136/F - LAND ADJACENT TO HEREFORD WALDORF SCHOOL, 

MUCH DEWCHURCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8DL.   
  
 Change of use from agricultural use to overspill car parking in part of field on 

temporary basis. 
 
The Chairman had a number of concerns about the application.  He said that there 
was considerable opposition to the application within the locality and the impact that 
it would have on an area of great landscape value.  It was likely that the applicants 
would be obtaining the results of a feasibility study in June regarding the proposed 
Hereford Waldorf Academy project and he felt that it was important for this to be 
known before a decision was made on the current application.  He therefore 
suggested that it be deferred.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred pending the outcome of the 
feasibility study regarding the proposed Hereford Waldorf Academy project. 

  
152. DCSW2006/0905/O - LAND ADJOINING YEW TREE FARM, POPLAR ROAD, 

CLEHONGER, HEREFORD,  HR2 9SW   
  
 Outline application for residential development and construction of new vehicular 

access. 
 
It was reported that Allensmore Parish Council felt that the application was 
preferable to the previous one for nine units, but still had concerns about back land 
development.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr. Shurmer a neighbouring 
resident, spoke in objection to the application and Miss Olds, the applicant, spoke in 
favour.   
 
Having considered all the details the Committee felt that the application was 
acceptable but that when it came to the full application, the neighbours concerns 
about the new properties overlooking his property would need to be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 
 
 Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control 

over these aspects of the development. 
 
4. A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2006 

 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
5. W01 (Foul/surface water drainage) 
 
 Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 
 
6. W02 (No surface water to connect to public system) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, 

to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no 
detriment to the environment. 

 
7. W03 (No drainage run-off to public system) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system 

and pollution of the environment. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
2. Development to comprise of bungalows 

  
153. DCSE2006/0661/F -  ABBOTTS CLOSE, LOWER GREYTREE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7HW.   
  
 Erection of five dwellings, associated garages and drainage. 

 
The receipt of a letter from a neighbour expressing concerns about highway safety 
issues and the proposed dwellings being visually intrusive was reported. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. B01 (Samples of external materials) 

 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

 

3. A09 (Amended plans) 

 

 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the amended plans. 

 

4. W01 (Foul/surface water drainage) 

 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2006 

 

 Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 

 

5. W02 (No surface water to connect to public system) 

 

 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage 
system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents and 
ensure no detriment to the environment. 

 

6. W03 (No drainage run-off to public system) 

 

 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system 
and pollution of the environment. 

 

7. F48 (Details of slab levels) 

 

 Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the 
development is of a scale and height appropriate to the site. 

 

8. G01 (Details of boundary treatments) 

 

 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 
satisfactory privacy. 

 

9. H03 (Visibility splays) 

 

 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

 

10. H05 (Access gates) 

 

 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

 

11. H06 (Vehicular access construction) 

 

 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
 
 
 

  



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2006 

 
154. DCSE2006/0919/F - BRAMBER, LLANGROVE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6EU   
  
 Single storey extension and loft conversion with dormer windows. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the submitted revised drawings being acceptable with regard to the 
size and number of dormer windows, the officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue planning permission, subject to the 
following conditions and any additional conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 

1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. A09 (Amended plans) 
 

 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
amended plans. 

 

3. E19 (Obscure glazing to windows) 
 

 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 

4. E18 (No new windows in specified elevation) 
 

 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 

5. No development shall take place until details of materials to be used in 
the construction of the external surfaces of the dormers have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 

 Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 

Informative(s): 
 

1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
The meeting ended at 2.45 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


